## 507700269 01/18/2023 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7747413

	SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT									
CONVEYING PARTY DA	TA	·							
		Na	me			Execution Date			
HOWARD YAPHE						11/22/2017			
ANDREW MILES						11/22/2017			
STEPHANIE BELAND						11/22/2017			
JEAN GAGNE						11/22/2017			
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ГА								
Name:	AXIS L	IGHTING	G INC.						
Street Address:	2505 S	SENKUS							
Internal Address:	LASAL	LE							
City:	QUEB	EC							
State/Country:	CANA	DA							
Postal Code:	H8N 22	X8							
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type			Number		]				
Property Type									
Property Type Application Number:		1722151	11						
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number:		(312)759	9-5646	that is up		it will be cont			
Application Number:	e sent to	(312)759 o the e-m	9-5646 nail address first; it						
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone:	e sent to	(312)759 o the e-n d; if that 312-357	9-5646 <b>nail address first; it</b> <b>is unsuccessful, it</b> 1-1313						
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email:	e sent to	(312)759 o the e-m d; if that 312-357 msweeti	9-5646 nail address first; it is unsuccessful, it -1313 n@btlaw.com						
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	e sent to	(312)759 o the e-n d; if that 312-357 msweeti GRANT	9-5646 <b>nail address first; it</b> <b>is unsuccessful, it</b> 1313 n@btlaw.com H. PETERS	will be ser					
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	e sent to	(312)759 o the e-m d; if that 312-357 msweeti GRANT BARNES	9-5646 <b>nail address first; it</b> <b>is unsuccessful, it</b> 1313 n@btlaw.com H. PETERS S & THORNBURG L	will be ser					
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	e sent to	(312)759 o the e-n d; if that 312-357 msweeti GRANT BARNES P.O. BO	9-5646 <b>nail address first; it</b> <b>is unsuccessful, it</b> 1313 n@btlaw.com H. PETERS S & THORNBURG L	<i>will be ser</i>					
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	e sent to provideo	(312)759 o the e-m d; if that 312-357 msweeti GRANT BARNES P.O. BO CHICAG	9-5646 <i>nail address first; it</i> <i>is unsuccessful, it</i> -1313 n@btlaw.com H. PETERS S & THORNBURG L X 2786	<i>will be ser</i>					
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	e sent to provideo	(312)759 o the e-n d; if that 312-357 msweeti GRANT BARNES P.O. BO CHICAG	9-5646 <b>nail address first; it</b> <b>is unsuccessful, it</b> 1-1313 n@btlaw.com H. PETERS S & THORNBURG L X 2786 GO, ILLINOIS 60690	<i>will be ser</i> LP 2786	nt via US M				
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU	e sent to provideo	(312)759 o the e-n d; if that 312-357 msweeti GRANT BARNES P.O. BO CHICAG 67 GI	9-5646 <b>nail address first; in</b> <b>is unsuccessful, it</b> -1313 n@btlaw.com H. PETERS S & THORNBURG L X 2786 GO, ILLINOIS 60690 7568-336194	<i>will be ser</i> LP 2786	nt via US M				
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUNAME OF SUBMITTER:	e sent to provideo	(312)759 o the e-n d; if that 312-357 msweeti GRANT BARNES P.O. BO CHICAG 67 GI GI	9-5646 <i>nail address first; it</i> <i>is unsuccessful, it</i> -1313 n@btlaw.com H. PETERS S & THORNBURG L X 2786 GO, ILLINOIS 60690 7568-336194 RANT H. PETERS (	<i>will be ser</i> LP 2786	nt via US M				

source=259618\_Assignment#page1.tif source=259618\_Assignment#page2.tif source=259618\_Assignment#page3.tif source=259618\_Assignment#page4.tif source=259618\_Assignment#page5.tif source=259618\_Assignment#page6.tif WHEREAS, Howard YAPHE, Andrew MILES, Stephane BELAND, and Jean GAGNE (hereinafter referred to as 'ASSIGNORS'), whose full post office addresses are collectively 2505 Senkus, Lasalle, Québec, H8N 2X8 CANADA; made one or more Inventions (the "Inventions"), as described in the specification entitled COUPLERS FOR LIGHT FIXTURES filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 20, 2016 under serial number 15/299,168, (hereinafter referred to as the United States Patent Application); and

AND WHEREAS, AXIS LIGHTING INC. (hereinafter referred to as 'ASSIGNEE'), whose full post office address is 2505 Senkus, Lasalle, Québec, H8N 2X8 CANADA is desirous of acquiring and has acquired, from the ASSIGNORS, their entire right, title and interest in and to the Inventions;

NOW THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) to them in hand paid by the ASSIGNEE, and other good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the ASSIGNORS hereby confirm that, effective on or before October 19, 2016, they have sold, assigned and transferred to the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, their entire right, title and interest in and to the Inventions for all countries worldwide, and in and to the United States Patent Application and their corresponding right to claim priority therefrom, and in and to any and all corresponding patent and industrial design applications filed worldwide for the Inventions, including, but not limited to, any and all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part and extensions thereof, and in and to any and all patents and registered industrial designs that may be obtained therefor worldwide, for the sole use and benefit of the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms of any and all such patents and registered industrial designs when granted, including any and all renewals, reissues, and prolongations thereof, including without limitation, the rights of the ASSIGNORS to sue for past, present and future infringement, and the right to collect and receive any and all damages, royalties or settlements for such past, present and future infringements and all causes of action relating to any and all such patents and registered industrial designs, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNORS had this Assignment not been made.

The ASSIGNORS hereby undertake without liability at any time upon request to do everything legally possible to assist the ASSIGNEE in the filing and prosecution of any patent or industrial design application relating to the Inventions in any country, to sign such documents and do such things as may be required to give effective legal and registered title of the Inventions to the ASSIGNEE in any country, all without further consideration but at the expense of the ASSIGNEE;

AND the ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office to issue United States Letters Patent for the Inventions to the ASSIGNEE for its sole use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said United States Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the ASSIGNORS had this assignment and sale not been made.

The undersigned hereby grant to the firm of Gastle and Associates, whose full mailing address is 12 Bridge Street Suite 202, P.O. Box 430, Lakefield, Ontario, Canada, K0L 2H0, the power to insert on this assignment any further information pertaining to the referenced patents, patent applications, registered industrial designs, and industrial design applications, which may be necessary to permit the respective Patent Offices to record this assignment.

This Assignment shall inure to the benefit of, and be binding upon, the ASSIGNORS, and the ASSIGNEE, and their respective heirs, executors, legal personal representatives, successors and assigns.

The parties have expressly required that this agreement and all deeds, documents, and notices relating to this agreement be drafted in the English language. Les parties ont expressément exigé que la presente convention et tous les autres contrats, documents ou avis qui y sont afferents soients rédigés en langue anglaise.

SIGNED at Lasalle, Québec this day of November, 2017

focial Howard YAPHE

STATEMENT OF WITNESS

I. Andlun mikes , whose full post office address is

6573 Adaian CAT CONWAIL ONT X6H 751 hereby declare that I was personally present and did see Howard YAPHE, who is personally known to me to be the person in the attached assignment, duly sign and execute the same.

SIGNED at Lasalle, Québec this 22 day of 1, 2017

Signature of Witness

Page 2 of 6

SIGNED at Lasalle, Québec this Z2day of <u>Meu</u>, 2017

Andrew MILES

STATEMENT OF WITNESS 

SIGNED at Lasalle, Québec this 2 day of Nov , 2017

gnature of Wigress

SIGNED at Lasalle, Québec this 22 day of \_ NOUEN D 2017

 $\subset$ 

Stephane BELAND

## STATEMENT OF WITNESS

I, Andre mill-, whose full post office address is

6573 Advices Las Consult out 1664 7-31 hereby declare that I was personally present and did see Stephane BELAND, who is personally known to me to be

the person in the attached assignment, duly sign and execute the same.

SIGNED at Lasalle, Québec this 22 day of 1/4/ , 2017

Signature of Witness

Page 4 of 6

SIGNED at Lasalle, Québec this 22day of 101/ , 2017

Jean GAGNE

## STATEMENT OF WITNESS

1. Andrew mills, whose full post office address is <u>LIS 73</u> Advisor CAT (CAN WALL CAT VG H 75 1 hereby declare that I was personally present and did see Jean GAGNE, who is personally known to me to be the

person in the attached assignment, duly sign and execute the same.

SIGNED at Lasalle, Québec this 22 day of Nu. , 2017

Signature of Witness

PATENT REEL: 062407 FRAME: 0033

SIGNED	at Lasalle, (	Québec this	Letay of	November	, 2017, for and (	on behalf of I	XIS LIGHTIN	٩G
INC.		A						

lan Howard Yaphe, CEO

STATEMENT OF WITNESS

, whose full post office address is 1. Andre miles

4573 AURIM CAT COINWALL ONT KGH 731

hereby declare that I was personally present and did see Howard YAPHE, who is personally known to me to be the person in the attached assignment, duly sign and execute the same for and on behalf of the ASSIGNEE.

SIGNED at Lasalle, Québec this 2 day of 10, 2017

Mu miles

Page 6 of 6

**RECORDED: 01/18/2023**